

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NATIONAL CABLE &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
STATES AND CONSUMER GROUPS
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS**

—◆—
WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont
DIXIE HENRY
DAVID BORSYKOWSKY
PETER M. BLUHM
*State of Vermont
Vermont Public Service Board
Department of Public Service
112 State Street, Drawer 20
Montpelier, VT 05620-2601
(802) 828-4014*

RANDOLPH L. WU
LIONEL B. WILSON
ELLEN S. LEVINE
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL M. EDSON
*People of the State of
California and the
California Public
Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-2047*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

RACHEL WEINTRAUB
General Counsel
*Consumer Federation
of America*
Suite 604
1424 16th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 387-6121

GENE KIMMELMAN
Senior Director, Public Policy
Consumers Union
Suite 310
1666 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20009-1039
(202) 462-6262

February 22, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE FCC FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THAT THIS CASE CONCERNS THE “PIPELINE” THAT CONNECTS CONSUMERS TO THEIR ISP, ALLOWING THEM ACCESS TO THE INTERNET	14
II. THE FCC’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE IS WHOLLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE’S TERMS, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE.....	16
A. The Act’s Definitions Themselves Foreclose the FCC’s Interpretation.....	17
B. The FCC’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Act’s Purposes and the Methods by Which Congress Sought to Achieve Them	27
1. The FCC’s interpretation conflicts with Congress’ goals.....	28
2. The FCC’s claims that its interpretation is consistent with the Act’s purposes are without merit	36
C. The FCC’s Interpretation Conflicts with Other Provisions of the Act	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Section 706’s promotion of ubiquitous access to high-speed connections	39
2. Section 254’s promotion of affordable access to high-speed connections	41
3. The statute’s mandate regarding technological neutrality.....	42
4. Classifying cable modem service as partly a telecommunications service will not mean that all ISPs will become regulated	45
CONCLUSION	49
STATUTORY APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	28
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	18
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	38, 39
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	35
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	40
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	28, 49
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	46
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940)	21
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	23
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 370 (1986)	38
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	27
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 125 S. Ct. 460 (2004)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	32, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reg. Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	44
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	3
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 168 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)	19

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 151	1, 30, 38
47 U.S.C. § 152(a)	36
47 U.S.C. § 153(20)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 153(43)	5, 17, 21
47 U.S.C. § 153(44)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 153(46)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	38
47 U.S.C. § 157	2, 40
47 U.S.C. § 160	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 201	6, 30
47 U.S.C. § 202	6, 30
47 U.S.C. § 203(a)	34
47 U.S.C. § 203(b)	34
47 U.S.C. § 222	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 229	48
47 U.S.C. § 253(c)	48
47 U.S.C. § 254	26, 41
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2)	2, 8, 31, 41
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3)	8, 31
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(6)	8, 31
47 U.S.C. § 254(d)	5, 31, 41, 42
47 U.S.C. § 254(f)	31
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(A)	31
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B)	31
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(2)	31
47 U.S.C. § 255(c)	31
47 U.S.C. § 260(a)(2)	7
47 U.S.C. § 275(b)(1)	7
47 U.S.C. § 541(d)(1)	7, 43
47 U.S.C. § 541(d)(2)	7, 25
47 U.S.C. § 551	48
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56, Preamble	5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 153, § 706(a)	<i>passim</i>
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 153, § 706(c)(1)	32, 33, 40, 43
Cable Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 (1984)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
141 Cong. Rec. S7888 (1995).....	32
141 Cong. Rec. S7889 (1995).....	30
141 Cong. Rec. S7896 (1995).....	30
141 Cong. Rec. S7907 (1995).....	29
141 Cong. Rec. S7996 (1995).....	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458, 1996 WL 46795 (Jan. 31, 1996).....	29, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, 1995 WL 442504 (July 24, 1995).....	24, 25, 29, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934, 1984 WL 37495 (Aug. 1, 1984).....	7
S. Rep. No. 104-23, 1995 WL 142161 (Mar. 30, 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>In re Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations</i> , 77 F.C.C. 2d 384 (1980), <i>aff'd sub nom. Computer and Communications Industry Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>In re Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 3019 (2002)	10
<i>In re Deployment of Wireline Servs. Offering Advanced Telecomms. Capability</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 24,011 (1998).....	15, 22, 23, 38, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv., Report to Congress</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 11,501 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Filing and Review of Open Network Architecture Plans</i> , 4 F.C.C.R. 1 (1988)	22, 23
<i>In re Independent Data Communs. Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 10 F.C.C.R. 13,717 (1995).....	23
<i>In re Policy and Rules Concerning the Interstate, Interexchange Marketplace</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7418 (2001)	44

MISCELLANEOUS

California Public Utilities Commission, <i>The Status of Telecommunications Competition in California</i> , Second Report for the Year 2002	4
U.S. Department of Commerce, Economics and Statistics Administration, National Tele- communications Administration, <i>A Nation Online: Entering the Broadband Age</i> (Sept. 2004).....	2
Vermont Department of Public Service, <i>Vermont Telecommunications Plan</i> , September 2004	4
